
Cat. No.
No de cat.

8975-6
8977-20

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY, USER MUST READ AND UNDERSTAND OPERATOR'S 
MANUAL.
AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE DE BLESSURES, L'UTILISATEUR DOIT LIRE ET BIEN 
COMPRENDRE LE MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR.
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE LESIONES, EL USUARIO DEBE LEER Y ENTENDER EL 
MANUAL DEL OPERADOR.

OPERATOR'S MANUAL
MANUEL de L'UTILISATEUR
MANUAL del OPERADOR

HEAT GUNS
PISTOLETS À DÉCAPER
PISTOLAS DE CALOR
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
HEAT GUNS

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS
• Know your work environment. Hidden areas such 
as behind walls, ceilings, fl oors, soffi t boards and 
other panels may contain fl ammable materials that 
may ignite when using the heat gun in these loca-
tions. Ignition of these materials may not be readily 
apparent and could result in property damage and 
personal injury. Check these areas before applying 
heat. If in doubt, use an alternate method. Pausing 
or lingering in one spot may ignite the panel or the 
material behind it. Keep heat gun moving to avoid 
excessive temperatures. 

• Do not direct the heat gun air airfl ow at clothing, 
hair or other body parts. Do not use as a hair 
dryer. Heat guns can produce 1100°F (593°C) or 
more of fl ameless heat at the nozzle. Contact with 
the air stream could result in personal injury.

• Do not use near fl ammable liquids or in explosive 
atmospheres, such as in the presence of fumes, 
gases or dust. The fl ameless heat from the heat 
gun may ignite the dust or fumes. Remove materials 
or debris that may become ignited from work area.

• Shield materials around the heated area to pre-
vent property damage or fi re. 

• Keep a fi re extinguisher nearby. Heat guns may 
ignite fl ammable materials left in the work area.

• WARNING! Hot Surfaces. Always hold the heat 
gun by the plastic enclosure. Do not touch 
nozzle, accessory tips or store heat gun until 
the nozzle has cooled to room temperature. The 
metal nozzle requires approximately 20 minutes 
to cool before it can be touched. Contact with the 
nozzle or accessory tip could result in personal 
injury. Place the heat gun in a clear area away from 
combustible materials while cooling to prevent fl am-
mable materials from igniting.

• Do not cut off airfl ow by placing nozzle too close 
to workpiece. Keep intake vents clean and clear of 
obstructions. Restricting airfl ow may cause the heat 
gun to overheat.

• Place the heat gun on a stable, level surface 
when not hand held. Use the support pads or 
support stand. Place cord in a position that won’t 
cause the heat gun to tip over.

• Do not leave the heat gun unattended while run-
ning or cooling down. Inattention invites accidents.

• Store indoors in a dry location. Do not expose to 
rain or moisture.

• Do not direct airfl ow directly on glass. The glass 
may crack and could result in property damage or 
personal injury.

• Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry 
important information. If unreadable or missing, 
contact a MILWAUKEE Service facility for a free 
replacement.

• WARNING Some dust created by power sanding, 
sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction 
activities contains chemicals known to cause can-
cer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some 
examples of these chemicals are:

• lead from lead-based paint
• crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other 

PERSONS REMOVING PAINT SHOULD 
FOLLOW THESE GUIDELINES:

• Work in a well ventilated area. If possible, move the 
workpiece outdoors. If working indoors, open windows 
and place an exhaust fan in a window. Be sure the fan 
is moving air from inside to outside. Proper ventilation 
will reduce the risk of inhaling chemicals found in the 
fumes or dust created by using a heat gun.

• Remove or cover any carpets, rugs, furniture, 
clothing, cooking utensils and air ducts to prevent 
property damage from the paint peelings.

• Place drop cloths in the work area to catch paint 
scrapings. Wear protective clothing such as hats, 
extra work shirts and overalls. Paint scrapings may 
contain chemicals that are hazardous.

• Work in one room at a time. Remove furnishings 
or cover them and place in the center of the room. 
Seal doorways with drop cloths to seal work area 
from the rest of the building.

• Children, pregnant or potentially pregnant 
women, and nursing mothers should not be near 
work area until all work is completed and work area 
is cleaned thoroughly.

• Wear a dust respirator mask or a dual filter 
(dust and fume) respirator mask which has been 
approved by the Occupational Safety and Health Ad-
ministration (OSHA), the National Institute of Safety 
and Health (NIOSH), or the United States Bureau 
of Mines. These masks and replaceable fi lters are 
readily available at major hardware stores. Be sure 
the mask fi ts. Beards and facial hair may keep masks 
from sealing properly. Change fi lters often. DISPOS-
ABLE PAPER MASKS ARE NOT ADEQUATE. 

masonry products, and
• arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber.
 Your risk from these exposures varies, depending 
on how often you do this type of work. To reduce 
your exposure to these chemicals: work in a well 
ventilated area, and work with approved safety 
equipment, such as those dust masks that are spe-
cially designed to fi lter out microscopic particles.
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

FOR REMOVING PAINT

WARNING Use extreme care when 
stripping paint. Peelings, residue and vapors of 
paint may contain lead, which is POISONOUS. 
Pre-1977 paint may contain lead and paint 
made before 1950 is likely to contain lead. 
Hand to mouth contact with paint peelings or 
residue from pre-1977 paint may result in lead 
ingestion. Exposure to even low levels of lead 
can cause irreversible brain and nervous 
system damage. Young and unborn children are 
especially vulnerable to lead poisoning. DO NOT 
REMOVE LEAD-BASED PAINT WITH A HEAT 
GUN. Before beginning your work, determine 
whether the paint you are removing contains 
lead. A local health department or a professional 
who uses a paint analyzer can check the paint for 
lead content. LEAD-BASED PAINT SHOULD BE 
REMOVED ONLY BY A PROFESSIONAL.

PERSONAL SAFETY

GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY WARNINGS

WORK AREA SAFETY

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

• Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or 
dark areas invite accidents.

• Do not operate power tools in explosive atmos-
pheres, such as in the presence of fl ammable 
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks 
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

• Keep children and bystanders away while 
operating a power tool. Distractions can cause 
you to lose control.

• Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never 
modify the plug in any way. Do not use any 
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power 
tools. Unmodifi ed plugs and matching outlets will 
reduce risk of electric shock.

• Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded 
surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and 
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric 
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

• Do not expose power tools to rain or wet condi-
tions. Water entering a power tool will increase 
the risk of electric shock.

• Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for 
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. 
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges 
or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords 
increase the risk of electric shock.

• When operating a power tool outdoors, use an 
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use 
of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk 
of electric shock.

• If operating a power tool in a damp location 
is unavoidable, use a residual current device 
(RCD) protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces 
the risk of electric shock.

• Remove any adjusting key or wrench before 
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left 
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may 
result in personal injury. 

• Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and 
balance at all times. This enables better control 
of the power tool in unexpected situations.

• Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or 
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves 
away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewel-
lery or long hair can be caught in moving parts. 

• If devices are provided for the connection of 
dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure 
these are connected and properly used. Use of 
dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE
• Do not force the power tool. Use the correct 
power tool for your application. The correct 
power tool will do the job better and safer at the 
rate for which it was designed.

• Do not use the power tool if the switch does not 
turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be 
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must 
be repaired.

• Disconnect the plug from the power source 
and/or the battery pack from the power tool 
before making any adjustments, changing 
accessories, or storing power tools. Such pre-
ventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting 
the power tool accidentally.

• Store idle power tools out of the reach of chil-
dren and do not allow persons unfamiliar with 
the power tool or these instructions to operate 
the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the 
hands of untrained users.

• Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment 
or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts 
and any other condition that may affect the 
power tool’s operation. If damaged, have the 
power tool repaired before use. Many accidents 
are caused by poorly maintained power tools.

• Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly 
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges 
are less likely to bind and are easier to control.

• Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits 
etc., in accordance with these instructions, 
taking into account the working conditions and 
the work to be performed. Use of the power tool 
for operations different from those intended could 
result in a hazardous situation.

• Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use 
common sense when operating a power tool. Do 
not use a power tool while you are tired or under 
the infl uence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A 
moment of inattention while operating power tools 
may result in serious personal injury.

• Use personal protective equipment. Always 
wear eye protection. Protective equipment such 
as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or 
hearing protection used for appropriate conditions 
will reduce personal injuries.

• Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the 
switch is in the off-position before connecting 
to power source and/or battery pack, picking 
up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with 
your fi nger on the switch or energising power tools 
that have the switch on invites accidents.

SERVICE
• Have your power tool serviced by a qualifi ed 
repair person using only identical replacement 
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power 
tool is maintained.

WARNING READ ALL SAFETY WARNINGS AND ALL INSTRUCTIONS. Failure to 
follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fi re and/or serious injury. Save 
all warnings and instructions for future reference. The term “power tool” in the warn-
ings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.
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1. Accessory 
 attachment area
2. Nozzle
3. Front cover
4. Nameplate (on back)
5. Intake vents
6. Handle
7. Support stand
8. High/Low switch (8975-6)
 Heat/Cool-down mode switch (8977-20)
9. Variable temperature dial 
 (8977-20 only)

Grounded Tools: Tools with Three Prong Plugs
Tools marked “Grounding Required” have a three 
wire cord and three prong grounding plug. The plug 
must be connected to a properly grounded outlet (See 
Figure A). If the tool should electrically malfunction 
or break down, grounding provides a low resistance 
path to carry electricity away from the user, reducing 
the risk of electric shock.
The grounding prong in the plug is connected through 
the green wire inside the cord to the grounding system 
in the tool. The green wire in the cord must be the 
only wire connected to the tool's grounding system 
and must never be attached to an electrically 
“live” terminal.
Your tool must be plugged into an 
appropriate outlet, properly installed 
and grounded in accordance with 
all codes and ordinances. The plug 
and outlet should look like those in 
Figure A.
Double Insulated Tools: Tools with Two Prong Plugs
Tools marked “Double Insulated” 
do not require grounding. They 
have a special double insulation 
system which satisfies OSHA re-
quirements and complies with the 
applicable standards of Underwrit-
ers Laboratories, Inc., the Canadian 
Standard Association and the Na-
tional Electrical Code. Double Insulated tools may 
be used in either of the 120 volt outlets shown in 
Figures B and C.

Grounded tools require a three wire extension cord. 
Double insulated tools can use either a two or three 
wire extension cord. As the distance from the supply 
outlet increases, you must use a heavier gauge exten-
sion cord. Using extension cords with inadequately 
sized wire causes a serious drop in voltage, resulting 
in loss of power and possible tool damage. Refer to 
the table shown to determine the required minimum 
wire size.
The smaller the gauge number of the wire, the greater 
the capacity of the cord. For example, a 14 gauge 
cord can carry a higher current than a 16 gauge cord. 
When using more than one extension cord to make 
up the total length, be sure each cord contains at 
least the minimum wire size required. If you are using 
one extension cord for more than one tool, add the 
nameplate amperes and use the sum to determine 
the required minimum wire size.
Guidelines for Using Extension Cords
• If you are using an extension cord outdoors, be sure 

it is marked with the suffi x “W-A” (“W” in Canada) to 
indicate that it is acceptable for outdoor use.

• Be sure your extension cord is properly wired and in 
good electrical condition. Always replace a damaged 
extension cord or have it repaired by a qualifi ed 
person before using it.

• Protect your extension cords from sharp objects, 
excessive heat and damp or wet areas.

• Use caution when operating the heat gun. Keep 
the heat gun moving to prevent excessive tempera-
tures. Excessive heat can cause paint and other 
materials to burn and cause fumes, which may be 
inhaled by the operator. 

• Keep work environment clean. Keep food and 
drink away from work area. Wash hands, arms and 
face and rinse mouth before eating and drinking. Do 
not smoke, or chew gum or tobacco in the work area. 
Paint scrapings and dust created from removing 
paint may contain chemicals that are hazardous.

• Clean up all paint scraping and dust. DO NOT 
SWEEP, DRY DUST OR VACUUM. Wet mop fl oors. 
Use a wet cloth to clean all walls, sills and other sur-

Fig. B Fig. C

GROUNDING

SPECIFICATIONS

* Cubic feet per minute

Cat. No. Volts AC Max. Amps Max. Watts Temperature Airfl ow CFM*
8975-6

8977-20
120
120

11.6
11.6

1400
1400

570° F / 1000° F (300°C / 540°C)
100° F / 1040° F (38°C / 560°C)

15
20

READ AND SAVE ALL 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE USE.

* Based on limiting the line voltage drop to fi ve volts at 
150% of the rated amperes.

EXTENSION CORDS

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

SYMBOLOGY

faces where paint and dust have accumulated. Use 
a high phosphate detergent, trisodium phosphate 
(TSP), or a trisodium phosphate substitute to clean 
and mop the work area.

• Dispose of paint scrapings properly. Following 
each work session, place paint scrapings in a double 
plastic bag, close it with tape or twist ties and dispose.

• Remove protective clothing and work shoes 
in the work area to avoid transferring dust to 
other parts of the building. Wash work clothes 
separately. Wipe shoes off with a wet rag that is then 
washed with the work clothes. Wash hair and body 
thoroughly with soap and water.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

ASSEMBLY

Installing/Removing Nozzles
1. To install, slide the nozzle onto the heat gun 

nose.
2. Adjust heat, distance and length of application 

as necessary.
3. To remove, allow tool to cool to room tempera-

ture, then pull nozzle away from tool.

2
1

3

68

54

OPERATION

Selecting Temperature
The proper amount of heat for each application 
depends on the temperature selected, distance 
between the nozzle and workpiece, and the length 
of time heat is applied. Experiment with scrap 
materials and start with the lowest temperature. 
Be cautious when working until the proper com-
bination of heat, distance and time of application 
has been obtained. Use a back and forth motion 
when applying heat unless concentrated heat is 
desirable. When done, place the tool upright on a 
fl at surface, snap the support stand into the center 
notched position,  and place the cord so the heat 
gun won’t tip to allow the nozzle to cool.
High/Low Switch (Cat. No 8975-6)
1. For Low Temperature (570°F), move the switch 

to the middle position.
2. For High Temperature (1000°F), press in the 

bottom of the switch. 
3. For OFF, press in the top of the switch.  
Variable Temperature Dial (Cat. No. 8977-20)
1. For ON, push the switch to the (II) position.
2. Rotate the variable temperature dial to increase 

or decrease the temperature (up to 1040°F)
3. To cool the tool before storage, push the switch 

to the (I) position.
4. For OFF, push the switch to the (0) position.
Hands-Free Use
The heat guns can be positioned upright on a 
stable surface, leaving both hands free for the ap-
plication. Always place tool on a fl at surface, snap 
the support stand into the center notched position,  
and place the cord so the heat gun won’t tip. The 
rear vent openings are designed to allow air fl ow 

7WARNING Improperly connecting the 
grounding wire can result in the risk of electric 
shock. Check with a qualifi ed electrician if you 
are in doubt as to whether the outlet is properly 
grounded. Do not modify the plug provided 
with the tool. Never remove the grounding 
prong from the plug. Do not use the tool if the 
cord or plug is damaged. If damaged, have 
it repaired by a MILWAUKEE service facility 
before use. If the plug will not fi t the outlet, 
have a proper outlet installed by a qualifi ed 
electrician.

WARNING To reduce the risk of injury, 
do not remove or attach accessory tips until 
tool has cooled to room temperature. 

WARNING To reduce the risk of injury, 
always unplug tool before attaching or remov-
ing accessories or making adjustments. Use 
only specifi cally recommended accessories. 
Others may be hazardous.

WARNING To reduce the risk of in-
jury, wear safety goggles or glasses with side 
shields.

WARNING To reduce the risk of injury, 
always unplug tool before attaching or remov-
ing accessories or making adjustments. Use 
only specifi cally recommended accessories. 
Others may be hazardous.

Fig. A

9

Recommended Minimum Wire Gauge
For Extension Cords*

Nameplate Amps
Extension Cord Length

25' 50' 75' 100' 150'
0 - 2.0

2.1 - 3.4
3.5 - 5.0
5.1 - 7.0

7.1 - 12.0
12.1 - 16.0
16.1 - 20.0

18
18
18
18
16
14
12

18
18
18
16
14
12
10

18
18
16
14
12
10
--

18
16
14
12
10
--
--

16
14
12
12
--
--
--

Double Insulated

Volts

Alternating Current

Amps

Watts

C US
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.
United States and Canada
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APPLICATIONS

MAINTENANCE

Maintaining Tools
Keep your tool in good repair by adopting a regular 
maintenance program. Before use, examine the 
general condition of your tool. Inspect guards, 
switches, tool cord set and extension cord for 
damage. Check for loose screws, misalignment, 
binding of moving parts, improper mounting, bro-
ken parts and any other condition that may affect 
its safe operation. If abnormal noise or vibration 
occurs, turn the tool off immediately and have the 
problem corrected before further use. Do not use a 
damaged tool. Tag damaged tools “DO NOT USE” 
until repaired (see “Repairs”).

Cleaning
Clean dust and debris from vents. Keep the tool 
handles clean, dry and free of oil or grease. Use 
only mild soap and a damp cloth to clean your tool 
since certain cleaning agents and solvents are 
harmful to plastics and other insulated parts. Some 
of these include: gasoline, turpentine, lacquer thin-
ner, paint thinner, chlorinated cleaning solvents, 
ammonia and household detergents containing 
ammonia. Never use fl ammable or combustible 
solvents around tools.
Repairs
If your tool is damaged, return the entire tool to the 
nearest service center.

ACCESSORIES

For a complete listing of accessories refer to your 
MILWAUKEE Electric Tool catalog or go on-line 
to www.milwaukeetool.com. To obtain a catalog, 
contact your local distributor or a service center.

Types of Nozzles
• Hook Nozzle - Surrounding heat for thin pipe weld-

ing, soft soldering copper pipes, tube shaping and 
shrinking of shrink tubes.

• Air Reduction Nozzle - Intensifi ed, spot directed 
heat for corners, plexiglas bending and soldering.

• Defl ector Nozzle - Defl ected heat protects glass 
window panes when removing paint and putty.

• Air Spreader Nozzle - Directs heat over large 
areas for drying, removing paint, fl oor coverings, 
and vinyl tops.

Removing Paint 
Read safety instructions for removing paint before 
proceeding with paint removal. 
1. Begin work with low temperature setting.
2. Place nozzle approximately 1" away from work 

surface.
3. Pass nozzle back and forth over a small area of 

workpiece.
4. Gradually increase heat until paint starts to 

blister, then remove heat.
5. Remove paint using a sharp-edged putty knife.
Creating Bends 
Both variable temperature and dual temperature 
heat guns are ideal for creating bends in plexiglas 
that is used for guards and fi xtures. 
1. To form a bend, use either a low or high tempera-

ture setting. When using a low temperature, hold 
the heat gun close to the workpiece and pass the 
nozzle back and forth slowly. When using a high 
temperature, hold the heat gun further away 
from the workpiece and pass the nozzle back 
and forth rapidly. 

2. Pass the nozzle over entire length of the surface 
to be bent. Applying heat to only part of the 
surface will make bending uneven.

Soldering 
1. Attach the air reduction or hook nozzle to the 

heat gun.
2. De-burr the pipe and joint using sandpaper or 

steel wool.
3. To solder with either lead or non-lead solder, coat 

the tip on both the copper pipe and the joint with 
fl ux. Then slip the joint over the pipe.

4. Slip the accessory nozzle around the joint. With 
the heat gun at a high temperature setting, apply 
heat to the joint.

5. When the fl ux bubbles, add solder and position 
heat gun so excess solder does not drip into the 
heat gun.

WARNING To reduce the risk of injury, 
electric shock and damage to the tool, never 
immerse your tool in liquid or allow a liquid to 
fl ow inside the tool.

WARNING To reduce the risk of 
injury, always unplug your tool before per-
forming any maintenance. Never disas-
semble the tool or try to do any rewiring 
on the tool’s electrical system. Contact a 
MILWAUKEE service facility for ALL repairs.

WARNING To reduce the risk of heat 
damage and personal injury, shield combusti-
ble materials and areas adjacent to workpiece. 
Protect yourself from hot paint scrapings and 
dust.

WARNING To reduce the risk of injury, 
always unplug the tool before attaching or 
removing accessories. Use only specifi cally 
recommended accessories.  Others may be 
hazardous.

Heat Shrinking 
1. Attach the air reduction or hook nozzle to the 

heat gun.
2. To heat shrink tubing, use a low temperature 

setting. Apply heat to the workpiece using a side 
to side motion until tubing has shrunk. Remove 
heat immediately.

TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES' warranty is for 5 year since the original purchase date.
This warranty card covers any defect in material and workmanship on this Power Tool.
To make this warranty valid, present this warranty card, sealed/stamped by the distributor or store where you pur-
chased the product, to the Authorized Service Center (ASC). Or, if this card has not been sealed/stamped, present the 
original proof of purchase to the ASC.
Call toll-free 1 800 832 1949 to fi nd the nearest ASC, for service, parts, accessories or components.  
Procedure to make this warranty valid
Take the product to the ASC, along with the warranty card sealed/stamped by the distributor or store where you pur-
chased the product, and there any faulty piece or component will be replaced without cost for you. We will cover all 
freight costs relative with this warranty process. 
Exceptions
This warranty is not valid in the following situations: 
a) When the product is used in a different manners from the end-user guide or instruction manual. 
b) When the conditions of use are not normal.
c) When the product was modifi ed or repaired by people not authorized by TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES.
Note: If cord set is damaged, it should be replaced by an Authorized Service Center to avoid electric risks. 
      SERVICE AND ATTENTION CENTER
     Av Presidente Mazarik 29 Piso 7, 11570 Chapultepec Morales
     Miguel Hidalgo, Distrito Federal, Mexico  
     Ph. 52 55 4160-3547
     IMPORTED AND COMMERCIALIZED BY:
     TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES MEXICO, .S.A. DE C.V.
     Av Presidente Mazarik 29 Piso 7, 11570 Chapultepec Morales
     Miguel Hidalgo, Distrito Federal, Mexico

LIMITED WARRANTY - USA AND CANADA

LIMITED WARRANTY - MEXICO, CENTRAL AMERICA AND CARIBBEAN

Model:

Date of Purchase:

Distributor or Store Stamp:

Every MILWAUKEE power tool (including cordless product – tool, battery pack(s) - see separate & distinct 
CORDLESS BATTERY PACK LIMITED WARRANTY statements & battery charger and Work Lights*) is war-
ranted to the original purchaser only to be free from defects in material and workmanship. Subject to certain 
exceptions, MILWAUKEE will repair or replace any part on an electric power tool which, after examination, is 
determined by MILWAUKEE to be defective in material or workmanship for a period of fi ve (5) years* after the 
date of purchase unless otherwise noted. Return of the power tool to a MILWAUKEE factory Service Center 
location or MILWAUKEE Authorized Service Station, freight prepaid and insured, is required. A copy of the 
proof of purchase should be included with the return product. This warranty does not apply to damage that 
MILWAUKEE determines to be from repairs made or attempted by anyone other than MILWAUKEE authorized 
personnel, misuse, alterations, abuse, normal wear and tear, lack of maintenance, or accidents.
*The warranty period for, Job Site Radios, M12™ Power Port, M18™ Power Source, and Trade Titan™ Indus-
trial Work Carts is one (1) year from the date of purchase. The warranty period for a LED Work Light and LED 
Upgrade Bulb is a limited LIFETIME warranty to the original purchaser only, if during normal use the LED bulb 
fails the Work Light or Upgrade Bulb will be replaced free of charge.
*This warranty does not cover Air Nailers & Stapler, Airless Paint Sprayer, Cordless Battery Packs, Gasoline 
Driven Portable Power Generators, Hand Tools, Hoist – Electric, Lever & Hand Chain, M12™ Heated Jackets, 
Reconditioned product and Test & Measurement products. There are separate and distinct warranties avail-
able for these products.
Warranty Registration is not necessary to obtain the applicable warranty on a MILWAUKEE power tool product. 
The manufacturing date of the product will be used to determine the warranty period if no proof of purchase is 
provided at the time warranty service is requested.
ACCEPTANCE OF THE EXCLUSIVE REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT REMEDIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS A 
CONDITION OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF EVERY MILWAUKEE PRODUCT. IF YOU DO NOT 
AGREE TO THIS CONDITION, YOU SHOULD NOT PURCHASE THE PRODUCT. IN NO EVENT SHALL MIL-
WAUKEE BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, OR FOR 
ANY COSTS, ATTORNEY FEES, EXPENSES, LOSSES OR DELAYS ALLEGED TO BE AS A CONSEQUENCE 
OF ANY DAMAGE TO, FAILURE OF, OR DEFECT IN ANY PRODUCT INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY 
CLAIMS FOR LOSS OF PROFITS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF IN-
CIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY 
TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES, WRITTEN 
OR ORAL. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, MILWAUKEE DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, 
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE; TO THE EXTENT SUCH DISCLAIMER IS NOT PERMITTED BY LAW, SUCH 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THE APPLICABLE EXPRESS WARRANTY AS 
DESCRIBED ABOVE. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY 
LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU, THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC 
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.
This warranty applies to product sold in the U.S.A. and Canada only.
Please consult the ‘Service Center Search’ in the Parts & Service section of MILWAUKEE’s website www.mil-
waukeetool.com or call 1.800.SAWDUST (1.800.729.3878) to locate your nearest service facility for warranty 
and non-warranty service on a Milwaukee electric power tool. 

even when the tool is resting on the end cap. Do 
not cover the vents with foreign materials such as 
clothing or rags.
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RÈGLES DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNÉRALES RELATIVES AUX 
OUTILS ÉLECTRIQUES

• Maintenir la zone de travail propre et bien 
éclairée. Les zones encombrées ou mal éclairées 
sont favorables aux accidents.

• Ne pas utiliser d’outil électrique dans une at-
mosphère explosive, telle qu’en en présence 
de liquides, de gaz ou de poussières infl am-
mables. Les outils électriques génèrent des 
étincelles qui peuvent enfl ammer les poussières 
ou les fumées.

• Tenir les enfants et les personnes non au-
torisées à l’écart pendant le fonctionnement 
d’un outil électrique. Un manque d’attention de 
l’opérateur risque de lui faire perdre le contrôle de 
l’outil.

• La fi che de l’outil électrique doit correspondre 
à la prise d’alimentation. Ne jamais modifi er la 
fi che d’une manière quelconque. Ne pas utilis-
er d’adaptateur avec les outils électriques mis 
à la terre (à la masse). Des fi ches non modifi ées 
et des prises d’alimentation assorties réduisent le 
risque de choc électrique.

• Éviter tout contact corporel avec des surfaces 
reliées à la masse ou à la terre telles que tuy-
aux, radiateurs, cuisinières et réfrigérateurs. 
Un risque de choc électrique plus élevé existe si 
le corps est relié à la masse ou à la terre.

• Ne pas exposer les outils électriques à la pluie 
ou à l’humidité. Le risque de choc électrique 
augmente si de l’eau s’infi ltre dans un outil élec-
trique.

• Prendre soin du cordon. Ne jamais utiliser le 
cordon pour transporter, tirer ou débrancher 
l’outil électrique. Tenir le cordon à l’écart de la 
chaleur, des huiles, des arêtes coupantes ou 
des pièces en mouvement. Un cordon endom-
magé ou emmêlé présente un risque accru de 
choc électrique.

• Se procurer un cordon d’alimentation appro-
prié en cas d’utilisation d’un outil électrique à 
l’extérieur. L’utilisation d’un cordon d’alimentation 
pour usage extérieur réduit le risque de choc 
électrique.

• S’il est nécessaire d’utiliser l’outil électrique 
dans un endroit humide, installer un appareil 
à courant résiduel (RCD). L’utilisation d’un RCD 
réduit le risque de décharge électrique.

de médicaments. Un instant d’inattention lors 
de l’utilisation d’un outil électrique peut entraîner 
des blessures graves.

• Porter l’équipement de protection requis. 
Toujours porter une protection oculaire. 
Selon les conditions, porter aussi un masque anti-
poussières, des bottes de sécurité antidérapantes, 
un casque protecteur ou une protection auditive 
afi n de réduire les blessures. 

• Empêcher les démarrages accidentels. 
S’assurer que la gâchette est en position 
d’arrêt avant de brancher l’outil à une source 
de courant, d’insérer la batterie, de le ramasser 
ou de le transporter. Le fait de transporter 
l’outil en gardant le doigt sur la gâchette ou de le 
brancher lorsque la gâchette est en position de 
marche favorise les accidents.

• Retirer toute clé de réglage avant de mettre 
l’outil sous tension. Une clé laissée attachée sur 
une pièce mobile de l’outil électrique peut entraîner 
des blessures. 

• Ne pas travailler à bout de bras. Bien garder 
un bon équilibre à tout instant. Ceci permet de 
mieux préserver la maîtrise de l’outil électrique 
dans des situations imprévues.

• Porter des vêtements adéquats. Ne pas porter 
de vêtements amples ni de bijoux. Ne pas ap-
procher les cheveux, vêtements et gants des 
pièces en mouvement. Les vêtements amples, 
les bijoux ou les cheveux longs risquent d’être 
happés par les pièces en mouvement.

• Si des dispositifs sont prévus pour l’extraction 
et la récupération des poussières, vérifier 
qu’ils sont connectés et utilisés correctement. 
L’utilisation de ces dispositifs peut réduire les 
risques liés aux poussières.

SÉCURITÉ  INDIVIDUELLE

SÉCURITÉ  ÉLECTRIQUE

SÉCURITÉ DU LIEU DE TRAVAIL

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN 
DE L’OUTIL ÉLECTRIQUE

• Ne pas forcer l’outil électrique. Utiliser l’outil 
électrique approprié à l’application considérée. 
L’outil électrique adapté au projet considéré produ-
ira de meilleurs résultats, dans des conditions de 
sécurité meilleures, à la vitesse pour laquelle il a 
été conçu.

• Ne pas utiliser l’outil électrique si le commuta-
teur ne le met pas sous ou hors tension. Tout 
outil électrique dont le commutateur de marche-
arrêt est inopérant est dangereux et doit être 
réparé.

• Débrancher la fi che de la prise d’alimentation 
et/ou la batterie de l’outil électrique avant 
d’effectuer des réglages, de changer 
d’accessoires ou de ranger l’outil. De telles 
mesures de sécurité préventive réduisent le risque 

MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ 
SPÉCIFIQUES AUX PISTOLETS 

À DÉCAPER

de mettre l’outil en marche accidentellement.
• Ranger les outils électriques inutilisés hors 
de la portée des enfants et ne pas laisser des 
personnes qui connaissent mal les outils élec-
triques ou ces instructions utiliser ces outils. 
Les outils électriques sont dangereux dans les 
mains d’utilisateurs non formés à leur usage.

• Entretien des outils électriques. S’assurer de 
l’absence de tout désalignement ou de grip-
page des pièces mobiles, de toute rupture de 
pièce ou de toute autre condition qui pour-
rait affecter le bon fonctionnement de l’outil 
électrique. En cas de dommages, faire réparer 
l’outil avant de l’utiliser de nouveau. Les outils 
électriques mal entretenus sont à la source de 
nombreux accidents.

• Garder les outils de coupe affûtés et propres. 
Les outils de coupe correctement entretenus et 
bien affûtés risquent moins de se gripper et sont 
plus faciles à manier.

• Utiliser l’outil électrique, les accessoires, les 
grains etc. conformément à ces instructions 
en tenant compte des conditions de travail 
et de la tâche à effectuer. L’utilisation de cet 
outil électrique pour effectuer une opération pour 
laquelle il n’est pas conçu peut occasionner une 
situation dangereuse.

• Faire effectuer l’entretien de l’outil électrique 
par un technicien qualifi é qui n’utilisera que 
des pièces de rechange identiques. La sécurité 
d’utilisation de l’outil en sera préservée.

ENTRETIEN

dégagée par le pistolet à décaper pourrait 
enfl ammer la poussière ou les fumées. Débar-
rassez le lieu de travail des débris qui pourraient 
s’enfl ammer. 

• Placez un écran protecteur autour de l’endroit 
à chauffer afi n de prévenir tout risque d’incendie 
ou de dommage à la propriété. 

• Gardez un extincteur d’incendie à votre portée. 
Le pistolet à décaper peut enfl ammer les matéri-
aux dans l’aire de travail.

• AVERTISSEMENT!: Surface chaude.. Tenez 
toujours l’outil par son boîtier de plastique. 
Pour prévenir des blessures corporelles, évitez 
tout contact avec le bec de l’outil ou les ac-
cessoires et ne rangez pas l’outil avant qu’ils 
ne soit refroidi à la température ambiante. Le 
bec métallique de l’outil prend environ 20 minutes 
à se refroidir au point que l’on puisse y toucher. 
Tant qu’il ne sera pas refroidi, placez l’outil dans 
un endroit éclairé à l’écart des matériaux infl am-
mables.

• Ne bloquez pas la circulation d’air en ap-
prochant le bec de l’outil trop près de la surface 
à décaper. Pour éviter la surchauffe de l’outil, 
gardez les évents d’admission d’air propres et 
exempts d’obstructions. 

• Posez l’outil solidement appuyé sur une sur-
face plane lorsque vous ne le tenez pas entre 
vos mains. Employez des tampons de soutien 
ou un appui et placez le cordon électrique de 
façon à ce qu’il ne fasse pas basculer l’outil. 

• N’abandonnez pas l’outil pendant qu’il est 
en marche ou qu’il se refroidit. Le manque 
d’attention peut causer des accidents.

• L'outil à l'intérieur, dans un endroit sec. 
N'eposez pas l'outil à la pluie ou à l'humidité.

• Ne dirigez pas le débit d’air chaud directement 
contre une vitre. Le verre pourrait éclater et 
causer dommages et blessures corporelles. 

• Entretenez les étiquettes et marqies di fabri-
cant. Les indications qu'elles contiennent sont 
précieuses. Si elles deviennent illisibles ou se 
détachent, faites-les remplacer gratuitement à un 
centre de service MILWAUKEE accrédité.

• AVERTISSEMENT De la poussière dégagée 
par ponçage, sciage, meulage, perçage ou au-
tres travaux de construction peut contenir des 
substances chimiques susceptibles de causer 
le cancer, des malformations congénitales ou 
d’autres troubles de reproduction. Voici quelques 
exemples de telles substances :

• Le plomb contenu dans la peinture à base de 
plomb.

• Le silice cristallin contenu dans la brique, le béton 
et la maçonnerie.

• L’arsenic et le chrome du bois traité.
 Les risques d’exposition à ces substances vari-
ent selon la fréquence des travaux. Pour réduire 
l’exposition à ces substances chimiques, assurez 
la ventilation adéquate de l’endroit où vous tra-
vaillez et utilisez de l’équipement de protection tel 
un masque antipoussière spécifi quement conçu 
pour fi ltrer les particules microscopiques. 

LIRE TOUTES LES RÈGLES ET 
INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ. 

• Inspectez votre aire de travail. Les endroits 
invisibles derrière les murs, plafonds, planchers 
et soffi tes peuvent contenir des matières infl am-
mables qui pourraient s’enfl ammer au contact 
du débit d’air chaud. L’ignition de telles matières 
peut être imprévisible et causer des pertes ma-
térielles et des blessures corporelles. Inspectez 
minutieusement votre environnement avant 
d’appliquer le débit d’air chaud et en cas de doute, 
employez une méthode alternative. L’application 
prolongée du débit d’air chaud au même endroit 
peut mettre le feu au matériau et aux matières 
se trouvant derrière. Déplacez constamment le 
pistolet pour éviter la surchauffe. 

• Ne dirigez pas le débit d’air du pistolet à 
décaper vers les vêtements ou des parties 
du corps et n’utilisez pas le pistolet comme 
séchoir à cheveux. Les pistolets à décaper peu-
vent dégager 593°C (1100°F) et plus de chaleur 
sans fl amme au bec et le contact du débit d’air 
chaud avec la peau pourrait causer des blessures 
graves. 

• N’employez pas le pistolet à décaper près des 
liquides infl ammables ou dans un environnement 
explosif (fumées, gaz ou poussières), la chaleur 

• Être sur ses gardes, être attentif et faire preuve 
de bon sens en utilisant un outil électrique. Ne 
pas utiliser un outil électrique en cas de fatigue 
ou sous l’infl uence de drogues, d’alcool ou 

 AVERTISSEMENT LIRE TOUTES LES RÈGLES ET INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ.
Ne pas suivre l’ensemble des règles et instructions peut entraîner une électrocution, un incendie 
ou des blessures graves. Conserver les règles et les instructions à des fi ns de ré-
férence ultérieure. Le terme «outil électrique» fi gurant dans les avertissements ci-dessous 
renvoie à l’outil électrique à alimentation par le réseau (à cordon) ou par batterie (sans fi l).
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MONTAGE DE L’OUTIL

 AVERTISSEMENT Pour minimiser 
les risques de blessures, débranchez tou-
jours l’outil avant d’y faire des réglages, d’y 
attacher ou d’en enlever les accessoires. 
L’usage d’accessoires autres que ceux qui 
sont spécifi quement recommandés pour cet 
outil peut comporter des risques. 

 AVERTISSEMENT Pour minimiser 
les risques de blessures, attendez que l’outil 
soit refroidi à la température ambiante avant 
d’enlever les accessoires.

MANIEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT Pour minimiser 
les risques de blessures, portez des lunettes 
à coques latérales. 

 AVERTISSEMENT Pour minimiser  
les risques de blessures, débranchez tou-
jours l’outil avant d’y faire des réglages, d’y 
attacher ou d’en enlever les accessoires. 
L’usage d’accessoires autres que ceux qui 
sont spécifi quement recommandés pour cet 
outil peut comporter des risques. 

APPLICATIONS

 AVERTISSEMENT Afi n de minimiser 
les risques d’incendie, dommages matériels 
ou blessures corporelles, placez un écran 
protecteur entre l’aire de chauffe et les matéri-
aux combustibles ou les surfaces adjacentes. 
Protégez-vous et protégez les autres contre 
les rognures de peinture chaudes et gaz ou 
poussières.

Installation et retrait des buses 
1. Pour installer la buse, la glisser sur le nez du 

pistolet thermique.
2. Régler la chaleur, la distance et la longueur de 

l’application, au besoin. 
3. Pour retirer la buse, permettre à l’outil de refroi-

dir et d’atteindre la température ambiante, puis 
retirer l’accessoire de l’outil. 

Sélection de la température 
La quantité appropriée de chaleur pour chaque 
application dépend de la température sélectionnée, 
de la distance entre la buse et la pièce à travailler, 
et de la durée pendant laquelle la chaleur est ap-
pliquée. Effectuer des essais sur des matériaux de 
rebut et commencer à la température la plus faible. 
Travailler prudemment jusqu’à ce que la combinai-
son appropriée de chaleur, de distance et de durée 
d’application soit atteinte. Effectuer un mouvement 
de va-et-vient pendant l’application de la chaleur à 
moins qu’une chaleur concentrée soit souhaitable. 
Quand vous êtes fait, toujours poser l’outil sur une 
surface plane, d’enclencher le support en place, et 
placer le cordon de façon à éviter de renverser le 
pistolet thermique jusqu'à ce que la buse est frais.
Commutateur de température basse/élevée 
(No de cat. 8975-6)
1. Pour une température basse (300°C [570°F]), 

régler le commutateur à la position centrale.
2. Pour une température élevée (540°C [1 000°F]), 

appuyer sur la partie inférieure du commuta-
teur.

3. Pour l’éteindre, appuyer sur la partie supérieure 
du commutateur.

Cadran de sélection de température 
(No de cat. 8977-20)
1. Pour l'allumer, presser le commutateur en posi-

tion (II).
2. Tourner le cadran de sélection de la tempéra-

ture pour augmenter ou réduire la température 
(jusqu’à 560°C [1 040°F]).

3. Pour refroidir l’outil avant de le stocker, presser 
le commutateur en position (I).

4. Pour l'éteindre, presser le commutateur en posi-
tion (0).

Utilisation à mains libres
Le pistolet thermique peut être placé en position 
verticale sur une surface stable, ce qui permet de 
garder les mains libres pour l’application. Toujours 
poser l’outil sur une surface plane, d’enclencher le 
support en place, et placer le cordon de façon à 
éviter de renverser le pistolet thermique. Les ori-
fi ces d’évacuation à l’arrière du pistolet sont conçus 
afi n de permettre la circulation d’air, même lorsque 
l'outil repose sur le capuchon d’extrémité. Ne pas 
couvrir les orifi ces avec des matières étrangères, 
comme des vêtements ou des chiffons. 

Types de buses
• Buse d’angle : chaleur environnante pour la sou-

dure de tuyaux fi ns, le brasage tendre de tubes 
en cuivre, le façonnage de tubes ou la réduction 
de manchons rétractables.

• Buse de réduction d’air : chaleur intensifi ée, ori-
entable pour les angles, le pliage ou la soudure 
du plexiglas.

• Buse à miroir : chaleur déviée qui protège les 
fenêtres vitrées lors du retrait de la peinture ou 
du mastic.

Buse de distribution d’air : oriente la chaleur sur 
de grandes surfaces pour le séchage, le retrait 
de peinture, les revêtements de sol et les fi nitions 
en vinyle.
Retrait de peinture
Lire les instructions de sécurité concernées avant 
de procéder au retrait de la peinture.
1. Commencer l’opération à basse température.
2. Mettre la buse à environ 25 mm (1”) de la surface 

de travail. 
3. Passer l’outil allant venant sur une petite section 

de la pièce à travailler.
4. Augmenter la chaleur graduellement jusqu’à ce 

que la peinture forme des cloques et retirer la 
source de chaleur. 

5. Enlever la peinture au moyen d’un couteau à 
mastiquer à arêtes vives.

DESCRIPTION FONCTIONNELLE Création de courbes 
Le pistolet thermique à température variable et le 
pistolet thermique à deux températures constituent 
des outils parfaits pour la création de courbes dans 
le plexi-verre qui est utilisé pour les dispositifs de 
protection et les montages.
1. Pour former une courbe, utiliser un réglage à 

basse température ou à température élevée. 
À basse température, maintenir le pistolet ther-
mique près de la pièce à travailler et passer la 
buse allant venant lentement. À température 
élevée, maintenir le pistolet thermique à une plus 
grande distance de la pièce à travailler et passer 
la buse allant venant rapidement. 

2. Passer la buse sur toute la longueur de la 
surface à courber. L’application de la chaleur 
seulement sur une partie de la surface rend la 
courbe inégale. 

Soudage
1. Fixer la buse de réduction d’air ou la buse 

d’angle sur le pistolet thermique.
2. Ébavurer le tuyau et le joint au moyen de papier 

abrasif ou de laine d’acier.
3. Pour souder au moyen d’une brasure avec ou 

sans plomb, appliquer une couche de fl ux de 
soudage sur le tuyau en cuivre et sur le joint. 
Puis, glisser le joint sur le tuyau. 

4. Glisser la buse accessoire autour du joint. 
À l’aide du pistolet thermique à température 
élevée, appliquer la chaleur sur le joint. 

5. Lorsque le fl ux de soudage forme des bulles, 
ajouter de la brasure et placer le pistolet ther-
mique de sorte que le rebut de soudure n’obstrue 
pas l’outil.

Thermorétraction
1. Fixer la buse de réduction d’air ou la buse 

d’angle sur le pistolet thermique.
2. Pour réchauffer une gaine thermorétractable, 

utiliser un réglage à basse température. Appli-
quer de la chaleur par un mouvement d’un côté 
à l’autre jusqu’à ce que la gaine soit rétractée. 
Enlever la chaleur immédiatement. 

1. Aire de fi xation 
 des accessoires
2. Bec
3. Recouvrement
4. Fiche signalétique
5. Évents
6. Poignée
7. Support 
8. Commutateur de température basse/élevée 
 (8975-6)
 Commutateur de mode chauffage/refroidissement  

(8977-20)
9. Cadran de sélection de 
 température (8977-20 seul.)

2
1

3

68

54

7

9
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Pour une liste complète des accessoires, prière de 
se reporter au catalogue MILWAUKEE Electric Tool 
ou visiter le site internet www.milwaukeetool.com. 
Pour obtenir un catalogue, il suffi t de contacter votre 
distributeur local ou l'un des centres-service.

ACCESOIRES

 AVERTISSEMENT Débranchez tou-
jours l’outil avant de changer ou d’enlever les 
accessoires. L’utilisation d’autres accessoires 
que ceux qui sont spécifi quement recomman-
dés pour cet outil peut comporter des risques. 

MAINTENANCE

 AVERTISSEMENT Pour minimiser 
les risques de blessures, débranchez tou-
jours l’outil avant d’y effectuer des travaux 
de maintenance. Ne faites pas vous-même 
le démontage de l’outil ni le rebobinage du 
système électrique. Consultez un centre de 
service MILWAUKEE accrédité pour toutes 
les réparations. 

 AVERTISSEMENT Pour minimiser 
les risques de blessures, choc électrique et 
dommage à l’outil, n’immergez jamais l’outil 
et ne laissez pas de liquide s’y infi ltrer. 

Nettoyage
Débarrassez les évents des débris et de la pous-
sière. Gardez les poignées de l’outil propres, à sec 
et exemptes d’huile ou de graisse. Le nettoyage 
de l’outil doit se faire avec un linge humide et un 
savon doux. Certains nettoyants tels l’essence, la 
térébenthine, les diluants à laque ou à peinture, les 
solvants chlorés, l’ammoniaque et les détergents 
d’usage domestique qui en contiennent pourraient 
détériorer le plastique et l’isolation des pièces. Ne 
laissez jamais de solvants infl ammables ou com-
bustibles auprès des outils.
Réparations
Si votre outil est endommagé, retourne l'outil entier 
au centre de maintenance le plus proche. 

Entretien de l’outil
Gardez l’outil en bon état en adoptant un pro-
gramme d’entretien ponctuel. Avant de vous en 
servir, examinez son état en général. Inspectez-en 
la garde, interrupteur, cordon et cordon de rallonge 
pour en déceler les défauts. Vérifi ez le serrage des 
vis, l’alignement et le jeu des pièces mobiles, les 
vices de montage, bris de pièces et toute autre 
condition pouvant en rendre le fonctionnement dan-
gereux. Si un bruit ou une vibration insolite survient, 
arrêtez immédiatement l’outil et faites-le vérifi er 
avant de vous en servir de nouveau. N’utilisez pas 
un outil défectueux. Fixez-y une étiquette marquée 
« HORS D’USAGE » jusqu’à ce qu’il soit réparé 
(voir « Réparations »).
Normalement, il ne sera pas nécessaire de lubrifi er 
l’outil avant que le temps ne soit venu de remplacer 
les balais. Après une période pouvant aller de 6 
mois à un an, selon l’usage, retournez votre outil à 
un centre de service MILWAUKEE accrédité pour 
obtenir les services suivants:
• Lubrifi cation
• Inspection et remplacement des balais
• Inspection et nettoyage de la mécanique (engre-
nages, pivots, coussinets, boîtier etc.)

• Inspection électrique (interrupteur, cordon, induit 
etc)

• Vérifi cation du fonctionnement électromécanique

GARANTIE LIMITÉE - AUX ÉTATS-UNIS ET AU CANADA

TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES' garantit le produit pendant cinq ans à partir de la date d’achat d’origine. Le présent bon 
de garantie couvre tous les vices de matériau et de fabrication que peut affi cher cet outil électrique. Pour assurer la 
validité de la présente garantie, veuillez présenter le bon de commande, estampillé du sceau du distributeur ou du 
magasin où le produit a été acheté, au centre de réparations agréé. Si le bon de commande n’a pas été estampillé, 
veuillez fournir la preuve d’achat d’origine au centre de réparations agréé. Pour un entretien, des pièces, des acces-
soires ou d’autres composants, composer sans frais le 1-800-832-1949 afi n d’obtenir les coordonnées du centre de 
réparations agréé le plus près. 
Procédure pour assurer la validité de la garantie
Présenter le produit au centre de réparations agréé, accompagné du bon de commande estampillé du sceau du 
distributeur ou du magasin où le produit a été acheté. Toute pièce défectueuse ou tout composant défectueux sera 
remplacé sans frais. Milwaukee assume tous les frais de transport liés à ce processus de garantie. 
Exceptions
La garantie ne s’applique pas dans les situations suivantes : 
a) Si le produit a été utilisé pour une fi n autre que celle indiquée dans le guide de l’utilisateur fi nal ou le manuel d’instructions.
b) Si les conditions d’utilisations ne sont pas habituelles.
c) Si le produit a été modifi é ou réparé par une personne non autorisée par TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES.
Note : Si le cordon électrique est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un centre de réparations agréé pour éviter les 
risques d’électrocution.
      CENTRE DE RÉPARATIONS ET DE SERVICE
      Av Presidente Mazarik 29 Piso 7, 11570 Chapultepec Morales
      Miguel Hidalgo, Distrito Federal, Mexico  
      Ph. 52 55 4160-3547
      IMPORTÉ ET COMMERCIALISÉ PAR :
      TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES MEXICO, .S.A. DE C.V.
      Av Presidente Mazarik 29 Piso 7, 11570 Chapultepec Morales
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE – MEXIQUE, AMÉRIQUE CENTRALE ET CARAÏBES

Modèle :

Date d’achat :
Sceau du distributeur ou du magasin :

Chaque outil électrique MILWAUKEE (y compris les produits sans fi l [outils, piles, chargeur de piles, lampe de travail]; 
consulter les énoncés de la GARANTIE LIMITÉE DES BLOCS-PILES SANS FIL) est garanti à l’acheteur d’origine 
être exempt de vice de matériau et de fabrication. Sous réserve de certaines exceptions, MILWAUKEE réparera ou 
remplacera toute pièce d’un outil électrique qui, après examen par MILWAUKEE, s’est avérée être affectée d’un vice de 
matériau ou de fabrication pendant une période de cinq (5) ans* après la date d’achat, sauf indication contraire. Retourner 
l’outil électrique, à un centre de réparations en usine MILWAUKEE ou à un poste d’entretien agréé MILWAUKEE, en 
port prépayé et assuré. Une copie de la preuve d’achat doit être présentée au moment de retourner le produit. Cette 
garantie ne couvre pas les dommages que MILWAUKEE détermine être causés par des réparations ou des tentatives 
de réparation par quiconque autre que le personnel agréé par MILWAUKEE, des utilisations incorrectes, des altéra-
tions, des utilisations abusives, une usure normale, une carence d’entretien ou des accidents.
*La période de garantie applicable pour les radios de chantier, le port d’alimentation M12™, Source d'énergie M18™, 
et les chariots de travail industriels Trade Titan™ est d’une durée d’un (1) an à partir de la date d’achat. La période de 
la garantie couvrant la lampe de travail à DÉL et l’ampoule améliorée à DÉL est une garantie À VIE limitée à l’acheteur 
d’origine seulement; si, lors d’une utilisation normale, l’ampoule à DÉL présente une défectuosité, la lampe de travail 
et l’ampoule seront remplacées sans frais.
*Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux cloueuses-agrafeuses pneumatiques, aux pulvérisateurs à peinture sans air, 
aux blocs piles pour outils sans fi l, aux génératrices d’alimentation portatives à essence, aux outils à main, aux monte-
charge – électrique, à levier et à chaîne (manuel), aux vestes chauffantes M12™, aux produits réusinés, ni aux produits 
d’essai et de mesure. Il existe des garanties distinctes pour ces produits.
L’enregistrement de la garantie n’est pas nécessaire pour bénéfi cier de la garantie en vigueur sur un outil électrique 
MILWAUKEE. La date de fabrication du produit servira à établir la période de garantie si aucune preuve d’achat n’est 
fournie lorsqu’une demande de service sous garantie est présentée.
L’ACCEPTATION DES RECOURS EXCLUSIFS DE RÉPARATION ET DE REMPLACEMENT DÉCRITS AUX 
PRÉSENTES EST UNE CONDITION DU CONTRAT D’ACHAT DE TOUT PRODUIT MILWAUKEE. SI VOUS 
N’ACCEPTEZ PAS CETTE CONDITION, VOUS NE DEVEZ PAS ACHETER LE PRODUIT. EN AUCUN CAS 
MILWAUKEE NE SAURAIT ÊTRE RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE, SPÉCIAL OU INDIRECT, 
DE DOMMAGES-INTÉRÊTS PUNITIFS OU DE TOUTE DÉPENSE, D’HONORAIRES D’AVOCATS, DE FRAIS, DE 
PERTE OU DE DÉLAIS ACCESSOIRES À TOUT DOMMAGE, DÉFAILLANCE OU DÉFAUT DE TOUT PRODUIT, 
Y COMPRIS NOTAMMENT LES PERTES DE PROFIT. CERTAINS ÉTATS ET PROVINCES NE PERMETTANT 
PAS L’EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS, LES RESTRICTIONS CI-
DESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS ÊTRE APPLICABLES. CETTE GARANTIE EST EXCLUSIVE ET REMPLACE TOUTE 
AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE, QU’ELLE SOIT ORALE OU ÉCRITE. DANS LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI. 
MILWAUKEE RENONCE À TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, SANS S’Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE 
IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’ADAPTATION À UNE UTILISATION OU À UNE FIN PARTICULIÈRE. 
DANS LA MESURE OÙ UNE TELLE STIPULATION D’EXONÉRATION N’EST PAS PERMISE PAR LA LOI, LA DURÉE 
DE CES GARANTIES IMPLICITES EST LIMITÉE À LA PÉRIODE APPLICABLE DE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSE, TEL 
QUE DÉCRIT PRÉCÉDEMMENT. CERTAINS ÉTATS ET PROVINCES NE PERMETTANT PAS DE LIMITATION DE 
DURÉE DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, LES RESTRICTIONS CI DESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS ÊTRE APPLICABLES. 
LA PRÉSENTE CONFÈRE À L’UTILISATEUR DES DROITS LÉGAUX PARTICULIERS; IL BÉNÉFICIE ÉGALEMENT 
D’AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT D’UN ÉTAT À L’AUTRE.
Cette garantie s’applique aux produits vendus aux États-Unis et au Canada uniquement.
Veuillez consulter la rubrique Centre SAV MILWAUKEE, dans la section Pièces & Service du site Web de MILWAUKEE, 
à l’adresse www.milwaukeetool.com, ou composer le 1-800-SAWDUST (1-800-729-3878) afi n de trouver le centre de 
réparations en usine MILWAUKEE le plus près.




